# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
V.T. Mobile, Inc., d/b/a VisionTEK		07/30/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Harris Corporation	
Street Address:	1025 West NASA Boulevard	
City:	Melbourne	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32919	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2784992	UNITY

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (954)761-8112

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (954) 761-7473

Email: dshowalter@gray-robinson.com

Correspondent Name: Donald S. Showalter

Address Line 1: 401 East Las Olas Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 1850

Address Line 4: Fort Lauderdale, FLORIDA 33302

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UNITY REG.
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donald S. Showalter
Signature:	/Donald S. Showalter/
Date:	08/17/2009

900141416 TRADEMARK REEL: 004049 FRAME: 0369 Total Attachments: 3

source=V.T. Mobile Assignment#page1.tif source=V.T. Mobile Assignment#page2.tif source=V.T. Mobile Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004049 FRAME: 0370

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, V.T. Mobile, Inc., d/b/a VisionTEK, a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 520 Zang Street, Suite 200, Broomfield, Colorado 80021 ("VTM"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 2,784,992 (the "Registration") for the trademark UNITY (the "UNITY mark"), and certain common law rights and goodwill associated with the UNITY mark; and

WHEREAS, Harris Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 1025 West NASA Boulevard, Melbourne, Florida 32919 ("Harris"), is desirous of acquiring any and all of VTM's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Registration, the UNITY mark, goodwill of the business symbolized by the UNITY mark, and any and all such other right title and interest in, to and under the UNITY mark, Related Mark(s), and any and all other issued or pending registrations of the UNITY mark and Related Mark(s) anywhere in the world as VTM may own or otherwise hold as of the Assignment Date set forth below.

As used in this instrument, the term Related Mark(s) means any and all mark(s) which VTM may own, or otherwise hold, as of the Assignment Date which include the word "UNITY," or any substantial phonetic equivalent thereof, in combination with any other letter(s), word(s), name(s), number(s), character(s), symbol(s) and/or design element(s) whatsoever without limitation as to color, letter case, font, form or format;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten U.S. Dollars (\$10.00 U.S.) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and reasonably equivalent value of which are hereby mutually acknowledged, VTM by these presents does hereby, irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Harris, its successors and assigns: (a) the entire worldwide right, title and interest of VTM in, to and under the UNITY mark; (b) the Registration; (c) any and all other issued federal, state, foreign and international registrations of

: 004049 FRAME: 037

the UNITY mark which VTM may own; (d) any and all pending federal, state, foreign and international applications to register the UNITY mark; (e) all common law rights in, to and under the UNITY mark to the full extent owned by VTM anywhere and everywhere in the world; (f) all goodwill of the business symbolized by the UNITY mark to the full extent owned by VTM anywhere and everywhere in the world; (g) any and all rights to royalties, profits, compensations, license fees or other payments or remuneration of any kind relating to the UNITY mark and/or the goodwill under the UNITY mark which VTM has or, but for the making of this instrument might otherwise have come to have, at any time after the Assignment Date; (h) any and all claims and causes of action VTM has or, but for the making of this instrument might otherwise have at any time after the Assignment Date come to have, in connection with the UNITY mark, including but not limited to the sole and exclusive right to settle and/or sue for and recover damages, settlements, profits, lost profits, increased damages, attorney's fees, costs and any and all other legal and equitable remedies for any and all past infringements or other violations of rights in the UNITY mark, the Registration and/or any other rights assigned to Harris, its successors and assigns pursuant to this instrument; (i) any and all Related Mark(s) to the full extent, if any, that such are owned or otherwise held by VTM as of the Assignment Date; (j) any and all issued, and/or pending, federal, state, foreign and international registrations of any, each and every respective one of the aforementioned Related Mark(s); (k) any and all common law rights in, to and under any, each and every respective one of the aforementioned Related Mark(s); (i) all goodwill of the business(es) symbolized by any, each and every respective one of the aforementioned Related Mark(s); (m) any and all rights to royalties, profits, compensations, license fees or other payments or remuneration of any kind relating to any, each and every respective one of the aforementioned Related Mark(s) and/or the goodwill symbolized thereby, which VTM has as of the Assignment Date or, but for the making of this instrument might otherwise have come to have at any time after the Assignment Date; and, (n) any and all claims and causes of action VTM has as of the Assignment Date or, but for the making of this instrument

EL: 004049 FRAME: 0372

might otherwise have come to have at any time after the Assignment Date, in connection with any, each and every respective one of the aforementioned Related Mark(s), including, but not limited to, the sole and exclusive right to settle and/or sue for and recover, and hold for the sole account of Harris, its successors and assigns, without accounting to VTM, damages, settlements, profits, lost profits, increased damages, attorney's fees, costs and any and all other legal and equitable remedies for any and all past infringements or other violations of rights therein.

VTM represents and warrants to Harris, its successors and assigns that: (i) any and all necessary authorizations or approvals necessary for execution and delivery of this instrument have been given; (ii) no conditions precedent exist to the effectiveness of this instrument and the assignment effected hereunder; (ii) VTM has not made, or promised to make any transfer or assignment, inconsistent with the assignment effected under this instrument; and that (iv) the undersigned representative of VTM has been duly authorized, is possessed of full legal capacity, and actual authority to execute and deliver this instrument on behalf of VTM.

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004049 FRAME: 0373

**RECORDED: 08/20/2009**